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Community Hub at the Docks, Melbourne Docklands
U-MAX™ 100mm Centre Double Glazed thermally broken frames 

The first Australian public building granted 6 Star Green Star
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U-Max™ THERMAL BREAK 100 x 60mm FRONT DOUBLE GLAZED -34mm Pocket
U-Max Framing Systems: U100FDG - 19
Mullion Structural Tables 

Mullion Combination: 

X 

y 

X 

Mullion Height 

2200 s 2995 
u 4171

2400 s 2287
u 3465

2600 s 1787
u 2924

2800 s 1423
u 2500

3000 s 1152
u 2162

3200 s 946
u 1888

3400 s 786 
u 1662

3600 s 661
u 1474

Mullion Centres 800 

U-Max 100 STD FDG C9250, C9255

These tables use theoretical section properties. The resulting Serviceability 
and Ultimate should be read in conjunction with the requirements of AS1170. 

Note the following: 
- Maximum Stress= llOMPa
- Serviceability based on Span/250
- Italics indicate where Serviceability is limited by Ultimate.

This chart is to be used as a guide only. Where Serviceability exceeds 3kPa 
or for more information, contact Capral.

Design Wind Pressure (Pa) 

2471 2140 1921 1775 1682 1630 1613 
3426 2951 2634 2420 2281 2201 2175 
1877 1615 1439 1317 1234 1180 1149 
2833 2426 2150 1958 1825 1736 1685 
1461 1251 1107 1007 935 885 852 
2383 2032 1791 1620 1498 1411 1352 
1160 989 872 788 727 683 652 
2032 1727 1516 1364 1254 1172 1113 
937 797 699 629 - - -

1753 1486 1300 1166 - - -

768 651 - - - - -
1528 1293 - - - - -
637 - - - - - -

1344 - - - - - -
- - - - - - -
- - - - - - -

1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 

Mullion Structural Tables 

Mullion Combination: U-Max 100 Split FDG C9259, C9260

X 

X 

Mullion Height 

2200 s 
u 

2400 s 
u 

2600 s 
u 

2800 s 
u 

3000 s 
u 

3200 s 
u 

3400 s 
u 

3600 s 
u 

3800 s 
u 

4000 s 
u 

Mullion Centres 

These tables use theoretical section properties. The resulting Serviceability 
and Ultimate should be read in conjunction with the requirements of 
AS1170. 

Note the following: 
v - Maximum Stress= llOMPa 

3913 
5565 
2988 
4616 
2335 
3891 
1859 
3323 
1505 
2870 
1236 
2503 
1028 
2201 
864 
1951 
733 
1740 
627 

1561 

800 

- Serviceability based on Span/250
- Italics indicate where Serviceability is limited by Ultimate.

This chart is to be used as a guide only. Where Serviceability exceeds 3kPa 
or for more information, contact Capral.

Design Wind Pressure (Pa) 

3229 2796 2510 2319 2198 2129 2108 
4570 3937 3514 3229 3043 2937 2902 
2453 2110 1880 1721 1612 1541 1501 
3775 3233 2865 2609 2432 2314 2245 
1909 1634 1447 1315 1222 1156 1113 
3171 2704 2383 2156 1993 1878 1800 
1516 1293 1139 1030 950 893 852 
2701 2295 2015 1814 1666 1558 1480 
1224 1041 914 822 755 705 668 
2328 1973 1726 1548 1415 1316 1241 
1003 851 745 668 611 - -
2027 1714 1496 1337 1218 - -
832 705 615 - - - -
1780 1503 1309 - - - -
699 - - - - -

1575 - - - - - -
- - - - - -
- - - - - - -
- - - - - -
- - - - - - -

1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 

Frame Height 
(mm) Design Wind Pressure (Pa)

2200
S 3913 3229 2796 2510 2319 2198 2129 2108

U 5565 4570 3937 3514 3229 3043 2937 2902

2400
S 2988 2453 2110 1880 1721 1612 1541 1501

U 4616 3775 3233 2865 2609 2432 2314 2245

2600
S 2335 1909 1634 1447 1315 1222 1156 1113

U 3891 3171 2704 2383 2156 1993 1878 1800

2800
S 1859 1516 1293 1139 1030 950 893 852

U 3323 2701 2295 2015 1814 1666 1558 1480

3000
S 1505 1224 1041 914 822 755 705 668

U 2870 2328 1973 1726 1548 1415 1316 1241

3200
S 1236 1003 851 745 668 611

U 2503 2027 1714 1496 1337 1218

3400
S 1028 832 705 615

U 2201 1780 1503 1309

3600
S 864 699

U 1951 1575

3800
S 733

U 1740

4000
S 627

U 1561

Mullion Centres 
(mm) 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

Frame Height 
(mm) Design Wind Pressure (Pa)

2200
S 2995 2471 2140 1921 1775 1682 1630 1613

U 4171 3426 2951 2634 2420 2281 2201 2175

2400
S 2287 1877 1615 1439 1317 1234 1180 1149

U 3465 2833 2426 2150 1958 1825 1736 1685

2600
S 1787 1461 1251 1107 1007 935 885 852

U 2924 2383 2032 1791 1620 1498 1411 1352

2800
S 1423 1160 989 872 788 727 683 652

U 2500 2032 1727 1516 1364 1254 1172 1113

3000
S 1152 937 797 699 629

U 2162 1753 1486 1300 1166

3200
S 946 768 651

U 1888 1528 1293

3400
S 786 637

U 1662 1344

3600
S 661

U 1474

Mullion Centres 
(mm) 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

These tables use theoretical section properties. The resulting Serviceability 
and Ultimate should be read in conjunction with the requirements of AS1170.

Note the following:
- Maximum Stress = 110Mpa
- Serviceability based on Span/250
- Italics indicate where Serviceability is limited by Ulltimate.

This chart is to be used as a guide only. Where Serviceability exceeds 3kPa 
or for more information, contact Capral.

These tables use theoretical section properties. The resulting Serviceability 
and Ultimate should be read in conjunction with the requirements of AS1170.

Note the following:
- Maximum Stress = 110Mpa
- Serviceability based on Span/250
- Italics indicate where Serviceability is limited by Ulltimate.

This chart is to be used as a guide only. Where Serviceability exceeds 3kPa 
or for more information, contact Capral.
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d U-Max™ THERMAL BREAK 100 x 60mm FRONT DOUBLE GLAZED -34mm Pocket
U-Max Framing Systems: U100FDG - 20
Mullion Structural Tables 

Mullion Combination: 

1800 s 1486 
u 3594

2000 s 1066
u 2856

2200 
s 792

2324

2400 s 505
u 1928

Mu.Ilion Centres 
(mm) 

800 

Max 100FDG SM Blind Mullion 

These table.s use theoretkal section properties, The resulting Serviceabilrty 
and Ulti,mate should be read in conjunction with the requirements of ASH 70. 

Note the following: 
- Maximum Stres.s.., l_l0MPa
-Serviceability based an Span/250
- Italics indicate where Serviceability (s limited! by Ulltim ate.

This chart is to be used as a guide only. Where Serviceability exceeds 3kPa or 
form ore information, contact Capral.

12'46 1101 1014 967 952 952 952 
2994 2627 2403 2279 2238 22-38 2238 
886 774 702 657 632 625 625 

2359 2D48 .1845 1718 1545 1622 1622 
653 - - - - - -

1909 - . - - - -
- - - - - - -
- - . - . - -

1000 .1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 

Glazing Methodology 
This system has been designed to self drain within the 
system via a patented watershed component in transom, 
which is traditionally the area most prone to leakage in 
commercial systems. 

Most other commercial systems attempt to deal with 
drainage through ugly external drain slots or rely on 
silicone to stop water entry. 

Using "top loaded" high performance co-extruded wedges 
which are shrink resistant, the system allows easy 
in-factory fitting of backing wedges& easy fitting of wedges 
on the side from which the system is being glazed. 

Wedges are colour coded according to thickness for ease 
of identification, refer the chart below. 

This page describes one method of glazing. Wet
Glazing or combinations of wet and dry glazing 
can be done. For further information on Glazing 
methodology & frame sealing please refer the 
Information pages in the U-Max Manual. 

Watershed 

Seal rebate upstand, 
the back & end 

of watershed 
inside glazing 

pocket. 

Seal rebate 
upstand 

Preparing the Glazing Rebate: 
a. Ends of horizontal frame joints are end buttered prior to assembly.

b. Fit the watershed device while assembling transoms

c. Seal into the captive groove on the transom's vertical rebate.
This is done on top & below the transom.

d. Seal the back end end of watershed within the pocket.
DO not seal in front of Watershed as infiltrated water is drained
through here.

Backing Wedge (rebate size) Fitting method: 
Backing wedges can be fitted either side dependant on which side it is 
being glazed: outside for internal glaze or inside for external glaze. 
The diagram depicted is externally glazed, so backing wedges would 
be factory fitted to the inside. 
• Wedges size appropriate to glass thickness should be cut approx

1 Bmm/metre oversize from DO (Daylight opening).
• Vertical wedges butt between horizontal wedges & are bunched

towards corners.
• Pull corners back 50mm & bed into sealant& apply sealant to the

butted ends.

Site Preparation of the glazing rebate: 
• Clean the glazing rebate & wipe glazing grooves
• Check the watershed devices are in place& oversea! where

appropriate.
• Place setting blocks at 1/4 points. Setting blocks should be no

closer than 150mm from the edge of glass in normal conditions.

Wedge Fitting method on the glazing side 
• Wedges size appropriate to glass thickness should be cut approx

1 Bmm/metre oversize from DO (Daylight opening).
-cH9501 • If glazing internally, repeat the method of sealing corners as per

Subsill 
Captive 
Seal 

4mm Wedge backing wedges.

A correctly glazed system will self drain 
through vertical members & water 
directed externally through subsills 

U-Max™ THERMAL BREAK 100 x 60mm FRONT DOUBLE GLAZED -34mm Pocket
U-Max Framing Systems: U100FDG - 20
Mullion Structural Tables 

Mullion Combination: 

1800 s 1486 
u 3594

2000 s 1066
u 2856

2200 
s 792

2324

2400 s 505
u 1928

Mu.Ilion Centres 
(mm) 

800 

Max 100FDG SM Blind Mullion 

These table.s use theoretkal section properties, The resulting Serviceabilrty 
and Ulti,mate should be read in conjunction with the requirements of ASH 70. 

Note the following: 
- Maximum Stres.s.., l_l0MPa
-Serviceability based an Span/250
- Italics indicate where Serviceability (s limited! by Ulltim ate.

This chart is to be used as a guide only. Where Serviceability exceeds 3kPa or 
form ore information, contact Capral.

12'46 1101 1014 967 952 952 952 
2994 2627 2403 2279 2238 22-38 2238 
886 774 702 657 632 625 625 

2359 2D48 .1845 1718 1545 1622 1622 
653 - - - - - -

1909 - . - - - -
- - - - - - -
- - . - . - -

1000 .1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 

Glazing Methodology 
This system has been designed to self drain within the 
system via a patented watershed component in transom, 
which is traditionally the area most prone to leakage in 
commercial systems. 

Most other commercial systems attempt to deal with 
drainage through ugly external drain slots or rely on 
silicone to stop water entry. 

Using "top loaded" high performance co-extruded wedges 
which are shrink resistant, the system allows easy 
in-factory fitting of backing wedges& easy fitting of wedges 
on the side from which the system is being glazed. 

Wedges are colour coded according to thickness for ease 
of identification, refer the chart below. 

This page describes one method of glazing. Wet
Glazing or combinations of wet and dry glazing 
can be done. For further information on Glazing 
methodology & frame sealing please refer the 
Information pages in the U-Max Manual. 

Watershed 

Seal rebate upstand, 
the back & end 

of watershed 
inside glazing 

pocket. 

Seal rebate 
upstand 

Preparing the Glazing Rebate: 
a. Ends of horizontal frame joints are end buttered prior to assembly.

b. Fit the watershed device while assembling transoms

c. Seal into the captive groove on the transom's vertical rebate.
This is done on top & below the transom.

d. Seal the back end end of watershed within the pocket.
DO not seal in front of Watershed as infiltrated water is drained
through here.

Backing Wedge (rebate size) Fitting method: 
Backing wedges can be fitted either side dependant on which side it is 
being glazed: outside for internal glaze or inside for external glaze. 
The diagram depicted is externally glazed, so backing wedges would 
be factory fitted to the inside. 
• Wedges size appropriate to glass thickness should be cut approx

1 Bmm/metre oversize from DO (Daylight opening).
• Vertical wedges butt between horizontal wedges & are bunched

towards corners.
• Pull corners back 50mm & bed into sealant& apply sealant to the

butted ends.

Site Preparation of the glazing rebate: 
• Clean the glazing rebate & wipe glazing grooves
• Check the watershed devices are in place& oversea! where

appropriate.
• Place setting blocks at 1/4 points. Setting blocks should be no

closer than 150mm from the edge of glass in normal conditions.

Wedge Fitting method on the glazing side 
• Wedges size appropriate to glass thickness should be cut approx

1 Bmm/metre oversize from DO (Daylight opening).
-cH9501 • If glazing internally, repeat the method of sealing corners as per

Subsill 
Captive 
Seal 

4mm Wedge backing wedges.

A correctly glazed system will self drain 
through vertical members & water 
directed externally through subsills 

U-Max™ THERMAL BREAK 100 x 60mm FRONT DOUBLE GLAZED -34mm Pocket
U-Max Framing Systems: U100FDG - 20
Mullion Structural Tables 

Mullion Combination: 

1800 s 1486 
u 3594

2000 s 1066
u 2856

2200 
s 792

2324

2400 s 505
u 1928

Mu.Ilion Centres 
(mm) 

800 

Max 100FDG SM Blind Mullion 

These table.s use theoretkal section properties, The resulting Serviceabilrty 
and Ulti,mate should be read in conjunction with the requirements of ASH 70. 

Note the following: 
- Maximum Stres.s.., l_l0MPa
-Serviceability based an Span/250
- Italics indicate where Serviceability (s limited! by Ulltim ate.

This chart is to be used as a guide only. Where Serviceability exceeds 3kPa or 
form ore information, contact Capral.
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Glazing Methodology 
This system has been designed to self drain within the 
system via a patented watershed component in transom, 
which is traditionally the area most prone to leakage in 
commercial systems. 

Most other commercial systems attempt to deal with 
drainage through ugly external drain slots or rely on 
silicone to stop water entry. 

Using "top loaded" high performance co-extruded wedges 
which are shrink resistant, the system allows easy 
in-factory fitting of backing wedges& easy fitting of wedges 
on the side from which the system is being glazed. 

Wedges are colour coded according to thickness for ease 
of identification, refer the chart below. 

This page describes one method of glazing. Wet
Glazing or combinations of wet and dry glazing 
can be done. For further information on Glazing 
methodology & frame sealing please refer the 
Information pages in the U-Max Manual. 

Watershed 

Seal rebate upstand, 
the back & end 

of watershed 
inside glazing 

pocket. 

Seal rebate 
upstand 

Preparing the Glazing Rebate: 
a. Ends of horizontal frame joints are end buttered prior to assembly.

b. Fit the watershed device while assembling transoms

c. Seal into the captive groove on the transom's vertical rebate.
This is done on top & below the transom.

d. Seal the back end end of watershed within the pocket.
DO not seal in front of Watershed as infiltrated water is drained
through here.

Backing Wedge (rebate size) Fitting method: 
Backing wedges can be fitted either side dependant on which side it is 
being glazed: outside for internal glaze or inside for external glaze. 
The diagram depicted is externally glazed, so backing wedges would 
be factory fitted to the inside. 
• Wedges size appropriate to glass thickness should be cut approx

1 Bmm/metre oversize from DO (Daylight opening).
• Vertical wedges butt between horizontal wedges & are bunched

towards corners.
• Pull corners back 50mm & bed into sealant& apply sealant to the

butted ends.

Site Preparation of the glazing rebate: 
• Clean the glazing rebate & wipe glazing grooves
• Check the watershed devices are in place& oversea! where

appropriate.
• Place setting blocks at 1/4 points. Setting blocks should be no

closer than 150mm from the edge of glass in normal conditions.

Wedge Fitting method on the glazing side 
• Wedges size appropriate to glass thickness should be cut approx

1 Bmm/metre oversize from DO (Daylight opening).
-cH9501 • If glazing internally, repeat the method of sealing corners as per

Subsill 
Captive 
Seal 

4mm Wedge backing wedges.

A correctly glazed system will self drain 
through vertical members & water 
directed externally through subsills 

2200
S 1486 1246 1101 1014 967 952 952 952

U 3594 2994 2627 2403 2279 2238 2238 2238

2400
S 1066 886 774 702 657 632 625 625

U 2856 2359 2048 1846 1718 1646 1622 1622

2600
S 792 653

U 2324 1909

2800
S 605

U 1928

Mullion Centres 
(mm) 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200

These tables use theoretical section properties. The resulting Serviceability 
and Ultimate should be read in conjunction with the requirements of AS1170.

Note the following:
- Maximum Stress = 110Mpa
- Serviceability based on Span/250
- Italics indicate where Serviceability is limited by Ulltimate.

This chart is to be used as a guide only. Where Serviceability exceeds 3kPa 
or for more information, contact Capral.
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University of Tasmania, Newnham student apartments
U-MAX™ 100mm Front Double Glazed thermally broken frames 

with awning sash, a fully revealed window, fully factory-glazed 
with a captive wedge system

http://www.alumind.com.au
http://www.edgearchitectural.com.au
http://www.edgearchitectural.com.au
http://www.edgearchitectural.com.au

